
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE CALL 01263 516150 
 
15 January 2020 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN on Thursday, 23 January 2020 at 9.30 am. 
 
Coffee will be available for Members at 9.00am and 11.00am when there will be a short break in the 
meeting.  A break of at least 30 minutes will be taken at 1.00pm if the meeting is still in session. 
 
Any site inspections will take place on 30 January or 27 February 2020. 
 

PUBLIC SPEAKING – REGISTRATION IS STRICTLY BY TELEPHONE ONLY 
Members of the public who wish to speak on applications must register by 9 am on Tuesday 21 
January 2020 by telephoning Customer Services on 01263 516150.   We do not accept requests by 
email or on any other number.  Please read the information on the procedure for public speaking on our 
website here or request a copy of “Have Your Say” from Customer Services. 
 
Anyone may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report on the meeting. You 
must inform the Chairman if you wish to do so and must not disrupt the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and you wish to speak, please be aware that you may be filmed or photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr A Brown, Mr C Cushing, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, 
Mrs W Fredericks, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, 
Mr A Varley and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr N Housden, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, 
Mrs E Spagnola, Mr J Toye and Ms K Ward 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Heads of Paid Service:  Nick Baker and Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://www.north-norfolk.gov.uk/info/democracy/have-your-say-at-development-committee-meetings/
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE NOTE: THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN 

 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
1.   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 
 

2.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER(S) 
 

 
 

3.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To determine any other items of business which the Chairman 
decides should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  
(b)  To consider any objections received to applications which the 

Head of Planning was authorised to determine at a previous 
meeting. 

 

 

4.   ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To consider any requests to defer determination of an application 
included in this agenda, so as to save any unnecessary waiting by 
members of the public attending for such applications.  

  
(b)  To determine the order of business for the meeting. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

OFFICERS' REPORTS 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
6.   MELTON CONSTABLE - PF/19/0854 - SITING OF RAILWAY 

CARRIAGE (RETROSPECTIVE) AND CONVERSION, EXTENSION 
AND REFURBISHMENT OF RAILWAY CARRIAGE TO SELF-
CONTAINED HOLIDAY ACCOMMODATION; LAVENDER COTTAGE, 
CULPITS FARM, HINDOLVESTON ROAD, MELTON CONSTABLE, 
NR24 2NF FOR MRS WAKE 
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

7.   MUNDESLEY - PF/19/1664 - ERECTION OF TWO BEDROOM 
DETACHED DWELLING FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
TRIPLE GARAGES; LAND OPPOSITE 8 HEATH LANE, MUNDESLEY, 
NR11 8JP FOR MR LEES 

(Pages 9 - 14) 
 



 
8.   WELLS-NEXT-THE-SEA - PF/19/0642 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 

TOILET FACILITIES, ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT TOILET BLOCK 
INCLUDING CHANGING PLACES FACILITY; NNDC CAR PARK AND 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, FREEMAN STREET, WELLS-NEXT-THE-
SEA FOR NORTH NORFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

(Pages 15 - 18) 
 

9.   APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION 
 

(Pages 19 - 20) 
 

10.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

11.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 3 
ABOVE 
 

 
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
13.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
3 ABOVE 
 

 
 

14.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MELTON CONSTABLE - PF/19/0854 - Siting of railway carriage (retrospective) and 
conversion, extension and refurbishment of railway carriage to self-contained holiday 
accommodation; Lavender Cottage, Culpits Farm, Hindolveston Road, Melton 
Constable, NR24 2NF for Mrs Wake 
 
 
Minor Development 
- Target Date: 29 August 2019 
Case Officer: Natalie Levett 
Full Planning Permission  
 
 
RELEVANT CONSTRAINTS 
 
SFRA - Risk of Flooding from Surface Water + CC 
SFRA - Areas Susceptible to Groundwater Flooding 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 1000 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 30 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 100 
Landscape Character Area 
LDF Tourism Asset Zone 
LDF - Countryside 
Listed Building Grade II - Consultation Area 
Contaminated Land 
Public Right of Way 
C Road 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
PF/15/1002 
Change of use of former signal box to self-contained holiday let.  Approved  30/09/2015  
 
LA/14/0417: 
Approved  27/05/2014  
 
PF/14/0416: Erection of single-storey extension (revised design).  Approved  27/05/2014   
 
PF/14/0175:  Removal of Condition 2 of planning permission reference: 03/1325 to permit full 
residential occupation.  Approved 19/03/2014    
 
LA/13/0243: Alterations to facilitate erection of single-storey extension. Approved 22/05/2013   
 
PF/13/0242: Erection of single-storey extension. Approved  22/05/2013     
 
PLA/2006/1367: Siting and extension of former signal box to provide games room and study 
Approved 18/10/2006   
   
PLA/2003/1325: Conversion of outbuilding to holiday unit.  Approved 6/10/2003 
 
THE APPLICATION 
 
The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the siting of a railway carriage 
together with full planning permission for the conversion, extension and refurbishment of the 
railway carriage to self-contained holiday accommodation. 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



REASONS FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The application is recommended for approval contrary to Core Strategy Policies SS 1 and SS 
2. 
 
PARISH COUNCIL 
 
Melton Constable Parish Council: No objection, provided that the public right of way is not 
diverted from the South side of the farmhouse. It is unclear if there is an applicati
[...]
he full legal alignment and extent of this footpath must remain open and 
accessible for the duration of the development and subsequent occupation.  
 
Similarly, the Parish Council raised no objection, provided that the public right of way is not 
diverted from the South side of the farmhouse.  
 
The applicant has confirmed that the development would not impact on the PROW; and a 
condition can be imposed to ensure that this is the case. In any event, if a footpath is closed 
or diverted, other, non-planning, legislation is in place and would need to be followed. 
 
As a result, it is considered that the proposal complies with Policies CT 5 and CT 6. 
 
Landscape: 
 
Policies SS 4 and EN 2 relate to the protection and enhancement of landscape and settlement 
character.  
 
The Landscape Officer initially raised concerns about the proximity of the railway carriage 
under the tree canopy and the applicant was asked to consider resiting it outside of the tree 
canopy, which they have declined to do. As a result, the application has to be assessed on its 
current retrospective location. 

Page 6



 
The owner of the adjacent woodland objected to the application because of the siting under 
the tree canopy raising health and safety concerns, not least due to the way trees grow and 
not wanting an injury claim if a branch fell off or if outside fires were lit and the trees were burnt 
due to poor care. 
 
In response, the applicant stated: 
 
“1. The overhanging branches of the trees that extend to our paddock will be removed in the 
winter by a tree surgeon so as to allow more light and also to eliminate the risk of a tree 
branches falling. These will be accessed from our paddock with a cherrypicker allowing us 
access to the high branches.  
 

2. We already for insurance purposes, have our trees inspected and a report done to ensure 
the other trees in our garden are not any threat to our property so we will have them look at 
the 6 trees by the carriage and report
[...]
ditions, the proposal complies with Policy EN 
13. 
 
Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
The proposal is a finely balanced case and improvements could be made to the proposal, but, 
on balance, approval is recommended subject to conditions relating to the matters below and 
any others as considered necessary by the Head of Planning.  
 

 In accordance with the approved plans; 
 

 Details of materials for the extension to be submitted and approved in writing; 
 

 Holiday accommodation only; not for main residence; 
 

 Holiday accommodation to be made available for commercial holiday letting for at least 
140 days a year and no individual let to exceed 31 days; 
 

 A register of lettings, occupation and advertising shall be kept and made available for 
inspection to the Local Planning Authority; 
 

 The proposed on-site car parking/turning area shall be laid out, levelled, surfaced and 
drained in accordance with the approved plan prior to the first occupation of the holiday 
let; 
 

 The Public Right of Way, known as Melton Constable Footpath 2, must remain open and 
accessible for the duration of the development and subsequent occupation; 
 

 Provision of a copy of the relevant waste carriers licence obtained from the Environment 
Agency to be held by person(s) and confirmation from the current holder of the 
commercial waste contract and undertaken in accordance with the provisions of the 
licence. 

 
Final wording of conditions to be delegated to the Head of Planning. 

Page 8



MUNDESLEY - PF/19/1664 – Erection of two bedroom detached dwelling following 
demolition of existing triple garages; Land opposite 8 Heath Lane, Mundesley, NR11 
8JP for Mr Lees 
 
Minor Development 
- Target Date: 10 December 2019 
Case Officer: Mr C Reuben 
Full Planning Permission  
 
 
CONSTRAINTS 
SFRA - Flood Zone 2 
SFRA - Flood Zone 3A 
SFRA - Flood Zone 3B 
LDF Tourism Asset Zone 
SFRA - Flood Alert Area 
SFRA - Flood Warning Area 
SFRA - Fluvial 1% AEP + 65% CC 
SFRA - Ri
[...]
n Guide Supplementary Planning Document (2008).   
 
2. The applicant has failed to provide both a sequential test and exception test and sufficient 
information with regard to flood plain storage, to adequately demonstrate that there are no 
other sites available for the proposed development, that there are wider sustainability benefits 
to outweigh the flood risk identified, and that the development will not increase flood risk 
elsewhere. As such, the proposed development is contrary to Policy EN 10 of the adopted 
North Norfolk Core Strategy. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



WELLS-NEXT-THE-SEA - PF/19/0642 - Demolition of existing toilet facilities, erection of 
replacement toilet block including changing places facility; NNDC Car Park and Public 
Conveniences, Freeman Street, Wells-next-the-Sea for North Norfolk District Council 
 
Minor Development 
- Target Date: 30 July 2019 
Case Officer: Mr D Watson 
Full Planning Permission  
 
CONSTRAINTS 
 

 Conservation Area 

 Listed Building Grade II (two listed buildings adjoin the west side of the car park; there are 
listed buildings on The Glebe to the east and Blackhorse Yard to the west) 

 LDF - Town Centre (only the north end of the car park, the building is not within it. 

 LDF - Settlement Boundary 

 LDF - Residential Area (this adjoins the south, east and west sides of the car park) 

 LDF - Public Realm 

 LDF - Public Car Park Provision 

 LDF Tourism Asset Zone 

 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

 SFRA - Flood Warning Area (only a strip of land along the north side of the car park is with 
this and the flood zones below.  The building is not within them) 

 SFRA - Flood Alert Area 

 SFRA - Flood Zone 3A 

 SFRA - Flood Zone 2 

 Flood Zone 2 

 Flood Zone 3 

 EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 1000 

 SFRA - Areas Susceptible to Groundwater Flooding 

 Public Right of Way (this runs along the west boundary of the car park) 

 SFRA - Tidal 0.5% AEP +CC 

 SFRA - T
[...]
ing to minimise light pollution to 
preserve dark skies. 
 
Conservation and Design Officer: no objection following receipt of amended plans which address 
earlier concerns.  The proposed Corten steel cladding should differ in texture/profile between the 
walls and roof. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
It is considered that the proposed development may raise issues relevant to 
Article 8: The Right to respect for private and family life. 
Article 1 of the First Protocol: The right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions. 
 
Having considered the likely impact on an individual's Human Rights, and the general interest of 
the public, approval of this application as recommended is considered to be justified, 
proportionate and in accordance with planning law. 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 - SECTION 17 
The application raises no significant crime and disorder issues. 
 
POLICIES 
North Norfolk Core Strategy (Adopted September 2008): 
. 
SS 1 - Spatial Strategy for North Norfolk 

Page 16



EN 1 - Norfolk Coast Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and The Broads 
EN 4 - Design 
EN 8 - Protecting and enhancing the historic environment 
EC 6 - Public Car Parking Provision 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Section 2 – Achieving sustainable development 
Section 4 – Decision-making 
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places  
Section 15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment  
Section 16 - Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 
 
MAIN ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 Principle 

 Effect on the North Norfolk Coast Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

 Effect on the character and appearance of the conservation area 
 
APPRAISAL 
 
Principle 
 
There is no Core Strategy policy that directly relates to the type of development proposed, which 
as such needs to be considered on its own merits in this respect.  The replacement of an existing 
public facility within the settlement boundary of a designated Secondary Settlement under policy 
SS 1, with an enhan
[...]
rm to either the AONB or the character and 
appearance of the Well Conservation Area.  It would deliver much improved facilities, including a 
‘changing places’ facility, for the town and its visitors.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
APPROVE subject to conditions relating to the following matters and any others considered 
necessary by the Head of Planning 
 

 Time limit for implementation 

 Approved plans 

 Materials as specified in application 

 External lighting to be agreed prior to installation 
 
Final wording of conditions to delegated to the Head of Planning. 

Page 18



APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION 
 
 
There are no recommended site inspections at the time of publication of this agenda. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
APPEALS SECTION 
 
(a) NEW APPEALS 
  

None. 
 
 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS – PROGRESS 

 
 LETHERINGSETT WITH GLANDFORD - PF/18/1980 - Erection of single-storey 

detached dwelling, garage, associated engineering works and change of use of 
agricultural land to form residential curtilage; Land off Thornage Road, 
Letheringsett for Mr Cozens-Hardy 
INFORMAL HEARING 21 January 2020 
 

 
 DILHAM - ENF/18/0046 - Change of use from B1 to Sui Generis (Car repairs); 

Granary Works, Honing Road, Dilham, NORTH WALSHAM, NR28 9PR 
INFORMAL HEARING 04 February 2020 
 

 
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND 

 
 ASHMANHAUGH - PF/19/0205 - Erection of single storey detached dwelling and 

detached double garage; Land South of Carousel, Stone Lane, Ashmanhaugh 
for Mr Pye  

 
 AYLMERTON - PF/19/1215 - Discontinuation of use of land for a recycling yard 

and the erection of a detached dwelling and garage; Hillside, Church Road, 
Aylmerton, Norwich, NR11 8PZ for Mr Wells  

 
 BINHAM - PF/18/1524 - Proposed conversion of an agricultural barn to a 

dwelling; Westgate Barn, Warham Road, Binham, Fakenham, NR21 0DQ for Mr & 
Mrs Bruce  

 
 BRISTON - PF/19/0135 - Erection of one and a half storey dwelling with detached 

garage; Site Adjacent to The New Bungalow, Thurning Road, Briston, NR24 2JW 
for Mr Semmens  

 
 HAPPISBURGH - PF/19/0461 - Revised position of mesh security fencing and 

gates (as approved in planning permission PF/18/1416) (Retrospective); Crop 
Systems Ltd, Whimpwell Green, Happisburgh for Crop System Ltd  

 
 MUNDESLEY - PF/19/0745 - Demolition of existing triple garage and erection of 

detached one and a half storey dwelling; 8 Heath Lane, Mundesley, Norwich, 
NR11 8JP for Mr Lees  

 
 OVERSTRAND - PF/18/1330 - Erection of two-storey dwelling; Land at Arden 

House, 5 Arden Close, Overstrand, Cromer, NR27 0PH for Mr & Mrs M Storer  
 
 STIBBARD - PF/18/2340 - Conversion and extension of barn to create one unit of 

holiday accommodation; The Wain, Bells Lane, Stibbard, Fakenham, NR21 0EW 
for Ms Clarke  

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



 
 HAPPISBURGH - ENF/18/0069 - Land being used for siting a caravan for 

residential purposes; 17 Rollesby Way, Happisburgh  
 

 ITTERINGHAM - ENF/17/0006 - Annex which has permission for holiday let is 
being used for full residential purposes.; The Muster, Land adjoining Robin 
Farm, The Street, Itteringham, Norwich, NR11 7AX  
 

 NORTH WALSHAM - ENF/18/0339 - Material change of use of the land for 
stationing of containers and jet washing of coaches, and a breach of condition 
as coaches are stored and manoeuvred outside the area details in the planning 
permission 12/0013; Bluebird Container Storage, Laundry Loke, North Walsham, 
NR28 0BD  
 

 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS 

 
 MELTON CONSTABLE - PF/19/0481 - Erection of two-bedroom dwelling 

following demolition of garage; Land to rear of 18 Briston Road, Melton 
Constable, NR24 2DA for Dial a Worker 
APPEAL DECISION:- APPEAL DISMISSED  

 
 
 
(e) COURT CASES - PROGRESS AND RESULTS 

 
No change from previous report. 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	6 MELTON CONSTABLE - PF/19/0854 - Siting of railway carriage (retrospective) and conversion, extension and refurbishment of railway carriage to self-contained holiday accommodation; Lavender Cottage, Culpits Farm, Hindolveston Road, Melton Constable, NR24 2NF for Mrs Wake
	7 MUNDESLEY - PF/19/1664 - Erection of two bedroom detached dwelling following demolition of existing triple garages; Land opposite 8 Heath Lane, Mundesley, NR11 8JP for Mr Lees
	8 WELLS-NEXT-THE-SEA - PF/19/0642 - Demolition of existing toilet facilities, erection of replacement toilet block including changing places facility; NNDC Car Park and Public Conveniences, Freeman Street, Wells-next-the-Sea for North Norfolk District Council
	9 APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION
	10 APPEALS SECTION



Minutes of the meeting


23 JANUARY 2020 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer at 9.30 am when there were present: 

 
Councillors 

 
Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) 
Mr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

   
Mr A Brown       Mr R Kershaw 
Mr C Cushing      Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
Mr P Fisher      Mr N Pearce 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett     Mr A Varley  
Mrs W Fredericks      
            
Mr T Adams – substitute for Mr N Lloyd 
 
Mrs E Spagnola – observer 
Mr J Toye – observer 
 

Officers 
 

Mr P Rowson – Head of Planning 
Mr N Doran – Principal Lawyer 

Mr D Watson – Interim Development Manager 
Ms N Levett – Interim Development Management Team Leader  

Mr C Reuben – Senior Planning Officer  
Miss L Yarham – Democratic Services and Governance Officer 

 
94 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBER(S) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Lloyd.  There was one 
substitute Member in attendance. 
 

95 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Minute Councillor: Interest 

97 Mrs A Fitch-Tillett Knows applicant due to applicant’s 
former employment by the Authority. 

98 Mrs W Fredericks Known to the applicant (will speak but not 
vote) 

99 Mr P Fisher Knows the Town Council representative 
 



 
97 MELTON CONSTABLE - PF/19/0854 - SITING OF RAILWAY CARRIAGE 

(RETROSPECTIVE) AND CONVERSION, EXTENSION AND REFURBISHMENT 
OF RAILWAY CARRIAGE TO SELF-CONTAINED HOLIDAY ACCOMMODATION; 
LAVENDER COTTAGE, CULPITS FARM, HINDOLVESTON ROAD, MELTON 
CONSTABLE, NR24 2NF FOR MRS WAKE 
 

 Public Speaker 
 
Polly Wake (supporting) 
 
The Interim Development Management Team Leader presented the report.  She 
displayed plans and photographs of the site and existing railway carriage, including 
a photograph of a guards van which the extension would resemble.  She 
recommended approval of this application as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor A Brown, the local Member, considered that the report was clear as to the 
policy issues and he did not have many concerns over the proposal.  However, there  
Parish Council was uncertain as to how the proposal would affect the public 
footpath. 
 
The Interim Development Management Team Leader explained that the 
development would not impact on the footpath, but a condition would be imposed as 
a precautionary measure to ensure that the footpath remained open and was not 
diverted. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that there was a history of old railway carriage bodies 
being used as accommodation and of camping coaches at railway stations.  He 
considered that vertical cladding was acceptable but he had some reservations 
regarding the use of larch.  However, he was happy to leave this matter to the 
Officers.  He proposed approval of this application as recommended. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett declared that she knew Mrs Wake, who had been a 
former employee of the Council.  After checking with the Principal Lawyer that it was 
in order to do so, she seconded the proposal. 
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle stated that his only concern related to fire risk and asked 
what precautions would be taken. 
 
The Interim Development Management Team Leader explained that the applicant 
would not allow barbecues in the vicinity of carriage and that cooking facilities within 
the carriage were electric. 
 
Councillor N Pearce considered that this was a finely balanced proposal and wished 
it to be recorded that he did not like retrospective applications.  In this case, he 
accepted the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Councillor C Cushing considered that the proposal fitted in well with the theme of the 
area and it would not impact on other businesses.  He supported the 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 
That this application be approved in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Head of Planning. 



 
98 MUNDESLEY - PF/19/1664 - ERECTION OF TWO BEDROOM DETACHED 

DWELLING FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TRIPLE GARAGES; LAND 
OPPOSITE 8 HEATH LANE, MUNDESLEY, NR11 8JP FOR MR LEES 
 

 Public Speaker 
 
Frank Lees (supporting) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report and displayed plans and 
photographs of the site and surrounding area.  He referred to the previously refused 
application and stated that although the parking concerns had been overcome, the 
other concerns remained.  He recommended refusal of this application as set out in 
the report. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that the Environment Agency’s flood zone 
maps would shortly be updated to show the site located in Flood Zone 1 rather than 
zones 2 & 3, and therefore at a lower risk of flooding.  However, the revised zones 
were not yet in place and the application had to be determined according to the 
existing situation. 
 
Councillor Mrs W Fredericks, the local Member, stated that she had a copy of a 
letter from the Environment Agency which had been referred to by Mr Lees, 
confirming that the site would be designated as Flood Zone 1.  She stated that 
Heath Lane had a varied street scene, with a mix of bungalows and houses of 
varying sizes and parcels of land.  She considered that the garage site would be 
better used to provide housing as there was a dire shortage in Mundesley, and 
stated that neighbouring bungalows sat on equally small plots.  This was a 
contentious site and she considered that a site inspection would be appropriate.  
This was seconded by Councillor A Varley. 
 
On being put to the vote, 4 Members voted in favour of a site inspection and 4 
against.  On the casting vote of the Chairman it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That consideration of this application be deferred to allow the Committee to 
inspect the site. 
 

99 WELLS-NEXT-THE-SEA - PF/19/0642 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TOILET 
FACILITIES, ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT TOILET BLOCK INCLUDING 
CHANGING PLACES FACILITY; NNDC CAR PARK AND PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCES, FREEMAN STREET, WELLS-NEXT-THE-SEA FOR NORTH 
NORFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 Public Speaker 
 
Roger Arguile (Wells Town Council) 
 
The Interim Development Manager presented the report.  He displayed plans and 
photographs of the site and the surrounding area, and a photograph of the proposed 
Corten steel cladding and an example of its use in a sensitive location elsewhere.  
He recommended approval of this application as set out in the report. 
 
 



Councillor P Fisher, the local Member, referred to the popularity of Wells-next-the-
Sea as a tourist destination and the pressure on its public conveniences, which were 
outdated and barely adequate.  He stated that the new facilities were needed, but he 
considered that the Corten steel cladding was inappropriate and did not reflect the 
character of the surrounding area.  Although flint had been incorporated into the east 
and west elevations, they would be seen by few people.  The site was in an elevated 
position and the building would be highly visible, particularly in the winter months 
when the car park was empty.   
  
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett asked if the proposed panels were similar to those on 
the Maltings building in the town.   
 
The Head of Planning explained that the material on the Maltings and the proposed 
toilets were effectively rain screens.  The material used on the Maltings was a 
bronzed contemporary material which set the benchmark for modern materials on 
prominent buildings.  It was not similar in appearance to the Corten steel proposed 
for the toilets but it was similar in context of a contemporary material in a 
Conservation Area.  He advised the Committee of its options for determination of 
this application, including deferral for further negotiations relating to materials. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett stated that she was Vice-Chairman of the AONB 
Partnership, which was more concerned about lighting than the materials and she 
shared its concerns.  She did not object to the application in principle. 
 
Councillor N Pearce stated that the Council was entrusted to look after heritage and 
the AONB.  He considered that the proposed materials did not match the AONB and 
Conservation Area and that this application should be deferred for negotiations on 
materials. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that he was familiar with the example which was 
displayed during the Officer’s presentation and considered that it fitted in very well 
with that particular landscape.  He had no objection to a modern building of high 
quality design in the car park and considered that the inclusion of flint detailing 
provided some connection with the area.  The proposal would provide Changing 
Places toilets which were needed, with a good modern design using appropriate 
materials.  He supported the application. 
 
Councillor C Cushing supported the Town Council’s concerns and considered that 
the design was inappropriate. 
 
The Chairman commented that there appeared to be no concern regarding the 
internal layout of the proposed building. 
 
Councillor T Adams supported Councillor Pearce with regard to deferral.  He stated 
that he would like to see Changing Places toilets in every community, and many 
public conveniences in the District needed replacement.  However, he was not 
convinced that the material was appropriate for the location. 
 
The Head of Planning stated that issues of accessibility would be taken forward 
through the Corporate Plan, with consideration for arts and culture at the heart of 
any consideration.  He expressed disappointment at the concerns that had been 
raised regarding the use of Corten steel in this particular setting, and stated that the 
scheme as presented had been subject to very careful consideration by Officers and 
the Project Team.  In his opinion, the proposal was for a good contemporary building 
using appropriate materials.  In the event of deferral, the Project Team would work 



hard to find a suitable alternative.  However, he could not guarantee that the 
proposal would not come back to Committee with a contemporary building using 
Corten steel or a bronze material such as that used on the Maltings.  The design as 
proposed had been through a careful process and was supported by the Senior 
Conservation Officer. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Heinrich, seconded by Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
that this application be approved in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning.   
 
On being put to the vote, the proposal was defeated with 3 Members voting in favour 
and 9 against. 
 
Councillor N Pearce proposed that consideration of this application be deferred as 
the design is not consistent with the Conservation Area in terms of the proposed 
cladding material and does not contribute to the preservation of the AONB or 
Conservation Area and the protection of heritage.  He considered that it was 
important to get the design right and that view, location and tourism should be taken 
into account.  If a contemporary design came back to Committee it could be 
discussed at that time. 
 
Councillor C Cushing asked if the Committee could instruct the Project Team with 
regard to the appearance of the building. 
 
The Interim Development Manager explained that due to the nature of the building, 
which was built off site, it was inevitable that it would be clad in some way.  Timber 
cladding had been considered but dismissed due to concerns regarding durability 
and ongoing maintenance. 
 
The Principal Lawyer explained that although this was a District Council application, 
it should be treated as any other application.  Whilst the Committee could indicate its 
preference, it was within the gift of the applicant as to what was submitted. 
 
Councillor P Fisher requested that the Project Team consult directly with the Town 
Council on this matter.   
 
Councillor R Kershaw stated that during the discussion it had been agreed that the 
overall design was acceptable.  The design was revolutionary in that the modules 
could be changed if necessary without closing the facilities.  The cladding was the 
only concern. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett asked if there was pressure to carry out the 
replacement for the forthcoming tourist season and expressed concern that a major 
tourist town would be left without toilet facilities. 
 
The Head of Planning explained that he understood this proposal was part of a first 
tranche of Changing Places toilets.  Timing of construction was a matter for 
discussion with the Project Team and the Town Council and he could not guarantee 
the facilities would be deliverable for the forthcoming tourist season. 
 
Councillor Fisher confirmed that the existing toilets were fully functional and 
considered that a delay would be preferable to getting it wrong. 
 
Councillor A Brown asked what arrangements would be made for temporary toilet 
facilities during the construction period. 



 
The Interim Development Manager explained that other toilets were available in the 
town but he was unaware as to whether there were plans to install temporary 
facilities.  This was a matter for the Project Team and not a planning consideration. 
 
The Head of Planning agreed to provide information regarding temporary facilities 
when the matter was next considered. 
 
Councillor N Pearce stated that the discussions on this application were relevant to 
toilet facilities throughout the District and deferral would allow more information to 
come forward. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor N Pearce, seconded by Councillor P Fisher and 
 
RESOLVED by 11 votes to 1 
 
That consideration of this application be deferred to seek an alternative 
cladding material as the design as proposed is not consistent with the 
Conservation Area and does not contribute to the preservation of the AONB, 
Conservation Area and protection of heritage.  
 

100 APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION 
 

 None in addition to PF/19/1664 above. 
 

101 APPEALS SECTION 
 

 (a) NEW APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted item 10(a) of the agenda. 

 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 
     
The Committee noted item 10(b) of the agenda. 
 
The Interim Development Manager reported that the hearing in respect of 
Letheringsett with Glandford PF/28/2980 had taken place and the result was 
expected in the next few weeks. 
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND  
     
The Committee noted item 10(c) of the agenda. 
 

The Interim Development Manager reported that the appeal in respect of 
Happisburgh ENF/18/0069 had been dismissed. 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS 

 
The Committee noted item 10(d) of the agenda. 
  
(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS  

 
The Committee noted item 10(e) of the agenda. 

 
  



 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.38 am. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

Thursday, 6 February 2020 


